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chama ou fonte de ignição – Não fumar.

S Reagens innehåller etanol. Mycket brandfarligt. Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn. Förpackningen
förvaras väl tillsluten. Förvaras åtskilt från antändningskällor – Rökning förbjuden.

FI Reagenssi sisäitää etanoliä. Helposti syttyvää. Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa.
Säilytettävä tiiviisti suljettuna. Eristettävä sytytyslähteistä – Tupakointi kielletty.

DK Reagens indeholder etanol. Meget brandfarlig. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.
Emballagen skal holdes tæt lukket. Holdes væk fra antændelseskilder – Rygning forbudt.

GR Ç ááííôôééääññááóóôôPPññééïï  dåñéY÷åé áéèáíüëç. Dïëy åyöëåêôï. ÌáêñéÜ ádü dáéäéÜ. Ôï äï÷åßï íá äéáôçñåßôáé

åñµçôéêÜ êëåéóµYíï. ÌáêñéÜ ádü dçãYò áíÜöëåîçò – Ádáãïñåyåôáé ôï êÜdíéóµá.

SI Reagent vsebuje etanol. Lahko vnetljivo. Hraniti izven dosega otrok. Hraniti v tesno zaprti
posodi. Hraniti loËeno od virov vûiga – ne kaditi.

H A reagens etanolt tartalmaz. Tızveszélyes. Gyermekek kezébe nem kerülhet. Az edényzet
légmentesen lezárva tartandó. Gyújtóforrástól távol tartandó – Tilos a dohányzás.

PL Odczynnik zawiera etanol. Produkt wysoce 3atwopalny. Chroniæ przed dzieæmi.
Przechowywaæ pojemnik szczelnie zamkniêty. Nie przechowywaæ w pobli¿u Ÿróde3 zap3onu –
nie paliæ tytoniu.

CZ »inidlo obsahuje etanol. Vysoce ho¯lav˝. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dÏtí. Uchovávejte obal
tÏsnÏ uzav¯en˝. Uchovávejte mimo dosah zdroj˘ zapálení – zákaz kou¯ení.

D Reagenz enthält Ethanol. Leichtentzündlich. Darf nicht in die Hände von
Kindern gelangen. Behälter dicht geschlossen halten. Von Zündquellen fern-
halten – Nicht rauchen.
US Reagent contains ethanol. Highly flammable. Keep out of the reach of
children. Keep container tightly closed. Keep away from sources of ignition –
No smoking.
F Le réactif contient la substance éthanol. Facilement inflammable. Conserver
hors de la portée des enfants. Conserver le récipient bien fermé. Conserver à
l’écart de toute flamme ou source d’étincelles – Ne pas fumer.
NL Reagens bevat ethanol. Licht ontvlambaar. Buiten bereik van kinderen
bewaren. In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren. Verwijderd houden van ont-
stekingsbronnen – Niet roken. 
I Il reagente contiene etanolo. Facilmente infiammabile. Conservare fuori della
portata dei bambini. Conservare il recipiente ben chiuso. Conservare lontano
da fiamme e scintille – Non fumare.
E El reactivo contiene etanol. Fácilmente inflamable. Manténgase fuera del
alcance de los niños. Manténgase el recipiente bien cerrado. Conservar aleja-
do de toda llama o fuente de chispas – No fumar.
P O reagente contém etanol. Facilmente inflamável. Manter fora do alcance
das crianças. Manter o recipiente bem fechado. Manter afastado de qualquer
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trocknet. Dann die Kappe mit einem kleinen Schraubenzieher umlaufend vorsichtig abheben und den O-Ring mit Silikonfett
einreiben.

Achtung: Auf Änderungen des CO2-Gehaltes im Aquarienwasser reagiert der sera CO2-Dauertest mit 30 – 60 min. Verzögerung.
Wenn sich der Wasserstand im Testgerät ungewöhnlich schnell ändert, schließt die Kappe nicht oder der O-Ring ist spröde
geworden und muss ausgetauscht werden. Bitte prüfen und korrigieren. Nach Gebrauch Reagenzflasche sofort wieder gut
verschließen. Bei Raumtemperatur (15 – 25 °C) und vor Licht geschützt aufbewahren. sera Qualitätsprodukte und Beratung
erhalten Sie im Fachhandel.

D  Gebrauchsinformation
Wasserpflanzen sind Lebewesen und benötigen für ein gesundes Wachstum und sattgrüne Blätter die richtige Beleuchtung
und vor allem regelmäßige Düngung mit allen wichtigen Nährstoffen. Eine Kombination von sera floredepot (Bodengrund),
sera florena (flüssiger Eisen-Volldünger), sera flore daydrops (Tagesdünger), sera florenette A (Düngetabletten) sowie der
sera CO2-Düngeanlage sorgt für prächtigen Pflanzenwuchs und stabile Wasserverhältnisse in Ihrem Aquarium.
Gebrauchsinformation: Indikatorflüssigkeit vor Gebrauch schütteln!
1. Pyramidenförmige Kappe abziehen und bis knapp unter den Rand mit Aquarienwasser füllen (ca. 1,5 ml).
2. 3 – 4 Tropfen CO2-Indikatorflüssigkeit zugeben und Unterteil wieder aufsetzen.
3. Testgerät umdrehen und mit dem Saughalter senkrecht im Aquarium befestigen (siehe Abb. 3). Bitte unbedingt in dieser

Reihenfolge vorgehen, nicht umgekehrt. Dies kann zu Fehlmessungen und ggf. zu Beschädigungen führen!
Wichtig: Achten Sie darauf, dass der untere Hohlraum nur teilweise mit Wasser gefüllt ist.

4. Farbvergleichskarte von außen an die Aquarienscheibe in die Nähe des Testgerätes kleben, so dass ein direkter
Farbvergleich möglich ist.

5. Nach einiger Zeit verblassen die Farben im sera CO2-Dauertest. In dem Fall muss das Testgerät erneut mit Aquariumwasser
und Indikatorflüssigkeit gefüllt werden, wie unter Punkt 1. – 3. beschrieben. Testgerät säubern.

6. Wenn die Kappe des Testgerätes sich nicht oder nur schwer abnehmen lässt, ist die Silikonfettung des O-Ringes einge-

US  Information for use
Aquatic plants are living beings that require correct lighting and, above all, regular fertilization with all important nutrients
for their healthy growth. A combination of sera floredepot (gravel substrate), sera florena (liquid mineral fertilizer with iron),
sera flore daydrops (daily fertilizer), sera florenette A (fertilizer tablets) and the sera CO2 fertilization system ensures lush
plant growth and stable water conditions in your aquarium.
Directions for use: Shake indicator solution bottle well before using!
1. Remove the pyramid-shaped cap and fill it with the aquarium water (approx. 1.5 ml), to just below the edge.
2. Add 3 – 4 drops of indicator solution, and put the pyramid-shaped cap back on.
3. Invert the testing device and mount it vertically to the aquarium glass (see fig. 3) using the provided suction cup. Follow

this procedure carefully, otherwise it will lead to inaccurate results and eventually cause damage to the testing device!
Please note: Ensure the hollow space under the device is only partly filled with water.

4. Attach the color decal to the outside glass of the aquarium. Close to the testing device, to compare the ongoing test colors.
5. After a prolonged period, the color in the testing device will fade. When this happens, refill the indicator solution and aquar-

ium water, as described above 1 to 3. Clean the testing device.
6. If you have difficulty removing the cap of the testing device, it means the silicon grease on the O-ring has dried up. In this

case, carefully remove the cap with a small screwdriver and grease the O-ring with silicone.

Important: The sera CO2 long-term indicator reacts with changes of CO2 in aquarium water. Reaction time may have a delay of
30 to 60 minutes. If the water level in the testing device changes rapidly, it means the cap is not tightly fitted or the O-ring
has become brittle and must be replaced. Please check and correct. Close reagent bottle immediately after use. Store at room
temperature (15 – 25°C / 59 – 77°F) and away from light. For testing ornamental fish aquariums and pond water only. 

F  Information mode d’emploi
Les plantes aquatiques sont des êtres vivants et ont besoin, pour une croissance saine et des feuilles d’un vert intense, d’un
éclairage adéquat et, en particulier, d’une fertilisation régulière avec toutes les substances nutritives essentielles. La combi-
naison de SERA floredepot (terre de fond), SERA florena (engrais complet liquide à base de fer), SERA flore daydrops (engrais
quotidien), SERA florenette A (engrais en pastilles) et d’un système de fertilisation au CO2 SERA est la garantie d’une crois-
sance luxuriante des plantes et de conditions stables pour l’eau de votre aquarium.
Mode d’emploi : Agitez le réactif liquide avant utilisation !
1. Retirez le capuchon pyramidal et le remplir jusque sous le bord avec de l’eau de l’aquarium (1,5 ml environ).
2. Ajoutez 3 à 4 gouttes de réactif liquide CO2 et remettez en place la partie inférieure.
3. Retournez le testeur et le fixer verticalement à l’aquarium à l’aide de la ventouse (cf. fig. 3). Il est impératif de procéder

dans cet ordre et non inversement, sous peine d’obtenir des mesures erronées et, le cas échéant, des dommages !
Important : Veillez à ne remplir que partiellement d’eau l’espace vide inférieur.

4. Collez la carte de comparaison des couleurs sur la vitre de l’aquarium, à l’extérieur et à proximité du testeur, pour per-
mettre une comparaison directe des couleurs.

5. Au bout d’un moment, les couleurs pâlissent dans le SERA test permanent CO2. Dans ce cas, remplissez à nouveau le tes-
teur d’eau et de réactif liquide tel que décrit aux points 1 à 3. Nettoyez le testeur.

6. Si le capuchon du testeur ne peut pas être retiré ou retiré difficilement, la graisse silicone du joint torique s’est desséchée. 

Dans ce cas, enlevez avec précaution le capuchon avec un petit tournevis et enduisez le joint torique de graisse silicone.

Attention : En cas de modification de la teneur de l’eau en CO2, le SERA test permanent CO2 réagit avec 30 à 60 minutes de
retard. Si le niveau d’eau dans le testeur se modifie de manière inhabituelle, le capuchon n’est pas étanche ou le joint torique
a durci et doit être remplacé. S.v.p. vérifier et corriger. Refermez bien le flacon de réactif immédiatement après utilisation.
Conserver à température ambiante (15 – 25°C) et à l’abri de la lumière. Les produits de qualité SERA et conseils sont disponi-
bles chez votre revendeur spécialisé.
Distributeur : SERA France SAS, 14 Rue Denis Papin, F 68000 Colmar • Tél. : 03 89 20 80 60 • Fabriqué en Allemagne

NL  Gebruikersinformatie
Waterplanten zijn levende wezens en hebben voor een gezonde groei en diepgroene bladeren de juiste verlichting en vooral
regelmatige bemesting met alle belangrijke voedingsstoffen nodig. Een combinatie van sera floredepot (bodembedekking),
sera florena (vloeibaar ijzer als complete meststof), sera flore daydrops (dagelijkse bemesting), sera florenette A (mesttab-
letten) en het sera CO2-bemestingssysteem, zorgt voor een weelderige plantengroei en stabiele waterwaarden in uw aquarium.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Indicatorvloeistof voor gebruik schudden!
1. Piramidevormige dop verwijderen en tot net onder de rand met aquariumwater vullen (ca. 1,5 ml).
2. 3 – 4 druppels CO2-indicatorvloeistof toevoegen en onderdeel weer terugplaatsen.
3. Testapparaat omdraaien en met zuighouder verticaal in het aquarium bevestigen (zie afb. 3). Beslist deze volgorde aan-

houden en niet omgekeerd. Dit kan tot foutieve metingen en eventueel tot beschadigingen leiden.
Belangrijk: Zorg ervoor, dat de onderste holle ruimte slechts voor een deel met water is gevuld.

4. Kleurenkaart aan de buitenkant van de aquariumschijf vlakbij het testapparaat plakken, zodat een directe kleurvergelijking
mogelijk is.

5. Na enige tijd verbleken de kleuren in de sera CO2-continuetest. In dat geval dient het testapparaat, zoals onder punt 1 – 3
beschreven, opnieuw met aquariumwater en indicatorvloeistof te worden gevuld. Testapparaat schoonmaken.

6. Wanneer de dop van het testapparaat niet of slechts met moeite kan worden verwijderd, is de siliconensmering van de

dichtingsring ingedroogd. In dat geval de dop met een kleine schroevendraaier rondom voorzichtig losmaken en de
dichtingsring opnieuw met siliconen insmeren.

Belangrijk: De sera CO2-continuetest reageert met 30 – 60 min. vertraging op veranderingen van het CO2-gehalte. Indien de
waterstand in het testapparaat buitengewoon snel verandert, sluit de dop niet meer goed of de dichtingsring is poreus
geworden en moet worden vervangen. A.u.b. controleren en corrigeren. Na het gebruik fles met reageermiddel meteen goed
sluiten. Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (15 – 25 °C) en beschermd tegen licht. sera kwaliteitsproducten en advies zijn ver-
krijgbaar bij de gespecialiseerde handel.

I  Informazioni per l’uso
Le piante acquatiche sono esseri viventi che richiedono, oltre ad una adeguata illuminazione, una regolare concimazione che
apporti in modo equilibrato tutte le sostanze nutritive. Un utilizzo combinato del SERA floredepot (riserva ripristinabile di fer-
tilizzante), SERA florena (fertilizzante liquido completo a base di ferro), SERA flore daydrops (fertilizzante giornaliero), del
SERA florenette A (fertilizzante completo in pastiglie) e del SERA CO2 impianto di concimazione garantiscono una crescita rigo-
gliosa delle piante e condizioni dell’acqua molto stabili.
Istruzioni per l’uso: agitare il reagente prima dell’uso!
1. Si toglie il cappuccio a forma di piramide e lo si riempie con l’acqua dell’acquario fin poco sotto il bordo (occorono 1,5 ml

ca.).
2. Si aggiungono 3 – 4 gocce del reagente per la CO2 e poi si rimette il cappuccio sulla parte inferiore.
3. Si gira lo strumento e lo si fissa con la ventosa, verticalmente, all’interno di un vetro dell’acquario (ved. fig. 3). E’ impor-

tante procedere in questo ordine e non nel senso inverso in quanto si potrebbero altrimenti avere misurazioni errate o
causare danni!
Importante: fate attenzione che la parte inferiore dello strumento sia solo parzialmente riempita d’acqua.

4. Incollate la carta colorimetrica autoadesiva all’esterno del vetro dell’acquario in prossimità dello strumento, in modo da
poter agevolmente confrontare i colori.

5. Dopo qualche tempo i colori del SERA CO2 test permanente sbiadiscono. In questo caso si deve procedere alla sostituzio-
ne dell’acqua nel cappuccio, aggiungendo nuovamente il reagente come descritto dal punto 1 al punto 3. In questa occa-
sione è anche opportuno pulire lo strumento.

6. Se il cappuccio dello strumento si toglie solo con difficoltà è segno che si è seccato il grasso al silicone. In questo caso è oppor-
tuno sollevare lentamente il cappuccio, facendo leva con un cacciavite, e poi ingrassare l’O-Ring con grasso al silicone.

Attenzione: il SERA CO2 test permanente reagisce con un ritardo di 30 – 60 minuti ai cambiamenti del contenuto della CO2
nell’acqua. Se il livello dell’acqua all’interno dello strumento varia molto velocemente è segno che il cappuccio non chiude
perfettamente. Se, dopo aver controllato la perfetta posizione del cappuccio, il livello dell’acqua varia ancora è segno che l’O-
Ring si è seccato e deve essere sostituito. Dopo l’utilizzo è importante richiudere accuratamente il flaconcino del reagente.
Conservare a temperatura ambiente (15 – 25 °C) e al buio. I prodotti di qualità della SERA ed informazioni competenti si trova-
no nei negozi specializzati.
Importato da: SERA Italia s.r.l., Via Gamberini 110, 40018 San Pietro in Casale (BO) • Tel. 0 51 / 6 66 13 33

E  Información para el usuario
Las plantas acuáticas son seres vivos que necesitan una correcta iluminación y, sobre todo, un sistema de abonado regular
con todos los nutrientes básicos para tener un crecimiento sano y para lucir hojas de un verde intenso. La combinación de
SERA floredepot (sustrato), SERA florena (abono completo líquido con hierro), SERA flore daydrops (abono diario), SERA flo-
renette A (abono en tabletas) y el SERA sistema de abonado con CO2 hace que las plantas tengan un excelente crecimiento y
que las condiciones del agua de su acuario se mantengan estables.
Instrucciones de uso: ¡Agite el frasco antes de usarlo!
1. Quite la tapa piramidal y llénela con agua del acuario sin llegar al borde (aprox. 1,5 ml).
2. Añada 3 – 4 gotas del indicador líquido y vuelva a colocar la parte inferior.
3. De la vuelta al aparato de medida y colóquelo verticalmente en la pared del acuario (véase fig. 3) mediante la ventosa. Por

favor, siga las instrucciones extrictamente en este orden. De no hacerlo así, podría obtener mediciones erróneas e incluso
dañar el aparato de medida.
Importante: Compruebe que la cavidad inferior esté parcialmente llena de agua del acuario.

4. Coloque la tarjeta adhesiva de comparación de colores en la cara externa del cristal del acuario junto al aparato de medi-
da para que los colores se puedan comparar directamente.

5. Pasado un tiempo, los colores del frasco palidecen. En este caso, se debe rellenar el aparato con agua del acuario y añadir
el indicador líquido tal y como se indica en los puntos 1 a 3. Lave el aparato de medida.

6. Si la tapa del aparato no puede sacarse o sólo sale forzándola, esto quiere decir que el lubricante de silicona del anillo obtu-
rador se ha secado. Si es así, quite la tapa con cuidado con ayuda de un pequeño destornillador y vuelva a lubricar el ani-
llo obturador con grasa de silicona.

Importante: El SERA test permanente de CO2 reaccionará a los cambios en el contenido de CO2 del agua del acuario con un
retraso de 30 a 60 minutos. Si el nivel del aparato de medida cambia anormalmente deprisa, la tapa no cierra bien o el anillo
obturador está quebradizo y hay que sustituirlo. Se ruega realizar una comprobación y corrección. Después de utilizar el fras-
co de reactivo, tápelo otra vez enseguida. Conservar a temperatura ambiente (15 – 25 °C) y protegido de la luz. Los productos
de alta calidad SERA y un asesoramiento apropiado podrá encontrarlos en establecimientos especializados.

P  Instruções para utilização
As plantas aquáticas são seres vivos que necessitam de uma iluminação correcta e principalmente uma fertilização regular que
lhes proporcione todos os nutrientes essenciais a um crescimento saudável e folhas bem verdes. Uma combinação de SERA
floredepot (substrato de fundo), SERA florena (fertilizante líquido com ferro e minerais), SERA flore daydrops (fertilizante
diário), SERA florenette A (adubo em forma de pastilhas) bem como o SERA sistema de fertilização CO2 resultará numa vege-
tação luxuriante e numa água com condições estáveis no seu aquário.
Instruções para utilização: Agite bem a solução indicadora, antes de usar!
1. Retire a tampa em forma de pirâmide e encha quase até ao topo com a água do aquário (cerca de 1,5 ml).
2. Junte de 3 a 4 gotas de solução indicadora e recoloque a tampa.
3. Vire o conjunto de cima para baixo e fixe-o verticalmente dentro do aquário (veja fig. 3) com a ventosa. Por favor siga estas

instruções e não de outra forma. Isso levaria a resultados errados e eventualmente à destruição do compartimento de
teste!
Importante: Note que a parte inferior está só parcialmente cheia de água.

4. Cole a escala colorida no exterior do aquário, próximo do compartimento de teste de modo a poder comparar as cores.
5. Depois de algum tempo as cores do teste desvanecem. Neste caso a tampa deve ser recarregada com nova água e solução

indicadora, como descrito nos pontos 1. a 3. Limpe o compartimento de teste.

6. Se a tampa do compartimento não sai, ou sai só forçando, o lubrificante de silicone do vedante de borracha secou. Neste caso
retire a tampa cuidadosamente com uma pequena chave de parafusos e lubrifique o vedante com lubrificante de silicone.

Importante: O SERA indicador CO2 de longa duração reagirá às flutuações de CO2 dissolvido na água do aquário cerca de 30 a
60 minutos depois. Se o nível da água dentro do compartimento de teste variar muito, a tampa deve estar mal colocada ou o
vedante deve estar estragado e como tal deve ser substituído. Por favor, verifique e feche a tampa correctamente. Feche bem
o reagente logo após o uso. Guardar à temperatura ambiente (15 – 25 °C) e longe da luz. Produtos de qualidade SERA e infor-
mações úteis, podem ser obtidos nas lojas da especialidade.

S  Produktinformation
Vattenväxter lever och behöver för en god tillväxt och gröna blad rätt belysning och framför allt regelbunden gödning med
alla viktiga näringsämnen. En kombination av sera floredepot (bottenmaterial), sera florena (flytande järngödning), sera flore
daydrops (daglig växtgödning), sera florenette A (gödsel in tablettform) samt sera CO2-gödningsanläggning garanterar en
frodig växtlighet och stabila vattenförhållanden i ditt akvarium.
Bruksanvisning: Indikatorvätskan omskakas före användning!
1. Ta av det pyramidformiga locket och fyll det till knappt under kanten med akvarievatten (ca 1,5 ml).
2. Tillsätt 3 – 4 droppar indikatorvätska och sätt på locket igen.
3. Vänd på testbehållaren och placera den med sugkopparna lodrätt i akvariet (se bild 3). Det är viktigt att göra detta i exakt

denna ordningen och inte tvärtom. Mätningarna kan annars bli fel och behållaren skadas!
OBS: Se till att det nedre utrymmet bara delvis är fyllt med vatten.

4. Klistra färgskalan på akvarierutans utsida, så att färgerna direkt kan jämföras.
5. Efter en viss tid bleknar färgerna i sera CO2-långtidsindikatoren. I så fall måste behållaren fyllas på nytt med akvarievatten

och indikatorvätska, enligt beskrivning 1. – 3. Rengör testbehållaren.
6. När det är svårt att få loss locket har o-ringens silikonfett torkat. Ta bort locket försiktigt med hjälp av en liten skruvmej-

sel och smörja in o-ringen med silikonfett.

OBS: sera CO2-långtidsindikator reagerar på ändringar av CO2-halten med 30 – 60 minuters fördröjning. Om vattennivån i test-
behållaren ändras ovanligt snabbt, är locket inte tätt eller o-ringen har blivit porös och måste bytas. Kontrollera och rätta till
locket. Förslut reagensen väl direkt efter användning. Förvaras vid rumstemperatur (15 – 25 °C) och skyddat för ljus. sera kva-
litetsprodukter och rådgivning kan du få hos fackhandeln.

Farbe Beurteilung, Auswirkungen, Gegenmaßnahmen
blau zu wenig CO2, Pflanzen kümmern, CO2-Zufuhr erhöhen (Gebrauchsinformation der Düngeanlage beach-

ten)

dunkelgrün richtiger CO2-Gehalt

hellgrün zuviel CO2, Fische stehen schwer atmend an der Wasseroberfläche oder schießen ruckartig durchs
Wasser, CO2-Zufuhr vermindern, gut durchlüften und CO2 austreiben

Color Evaluation, effects and corrective measures
blue insufficient CO2. Plants will not grow properly. Increase CO2 dosage. Follow the directions for use on the

CO2 fertilization system

dark green correct CO2 level

light green too much CO2. The fish are breathing heavily near the water surface or swimming abnormally. Lower the
CO2 dosage. Aerate the water to expel CO2 from the water

Couleur Analyse, effets, mesures à prendre
bleu trop peu de CO2, les plantes sont chétives, augmentez l’alimentation en CO2 (respectez le mode d’emploi

du système de fertilisation)

vert foncé teneur en CO2 correcte

vert clair trop de CO2, les poissons se tiennent à la surface de l’eau, respirent difficilement ou nagent dans tous les
sens. Réduisez l’alimentation en CO2, aérez bien et évacuez le CO2

Kleur Beoordeling, gevolgen, tegenmaatregelen

blauw te weinig CO2, planten sterven af, CO2-toevoer verhogen (gebruikersinformatie van het bemestings-
systeem raadplegen)

donkergroen correct CO2-gehalte

lichtgroen te veel CO2, vissen bevinden zich zwaar ademend aan het wateroppervlak of schieten met schokkende
bewegingen door het water, CO2-toevoer verminderen, goed ventileren en CO2 uitdrijven

Colore Giudizio, effetti, contromisure

blu troppo poca CO2, la crescita delle piante è stentata, aumentare l’immissione della CO2 (leggete le istru-
zioni del SERA CO2 impianto di concimazione)

verde scuro esatta quantità della CO2

verde chiaro CO2 in eccesso, i pesci respirano affannosamente sotto la superficie e nuotano a scatti. E’ necessario ri-
durre l’immissione della CO2. Aerare bene per eliminare la CO2 in eccesso

Color Valoración, efectos, medidas correctivas
azul insuficiente CO2, las plantas crecerán débilmente. Aumente la dosis de CO2 (siga las instrucciones de uso

del sistema de abonado de CO2)

verde oscuro contenido de CO2 correcto

verde claro demasiado CO2, los peces respiran con dificultad cerca de la superficie del agua o se mueven a sacudidas
en el agua. Reduzca la dosis de CO2, airee bien y elimine el CO2 del agua

Cor Conclusões, efeitos, medidas a tomar

azul CO2 insuficiente, as plantas crescerão pouco. Aumentar a dosagem de CO2 (siga as instruções para uti-
lização do SERA sistema de fertilização CO2)

verde escuro nível de CO2 correcto

verde claro CO2 em excesso, os peixes respiram pesadamente perto da superfície ou movem-se descoordenada-
mente. Reduzir a dosagem de CO2, arejar bem para expulsar o CO2 da água

Färg Bedömning, effekt, åtgärd

blått för lite CO2, växterna utvecklas dåligt, tillför mer CO2 (följ instruktionerna vid användning av sera CO2-göd-
ningsanläggningen)

mörkgrönt rätt CO2-halt

ljusgrönt för mycket CO2, fiskarna andas tungt och uppehåller sig vid vattenytan och rör sig ryckigt. Minska CO2-till-
förseln, se till att vattencirkulationen är bra, försök att lufta ur CO2

1.

2.

3-4



SI  Navodilo za uporabo
Vodne rastline so ûiva bitja, za zdravo rast in lepo zeleno listje potrebujejo pravilno osvetlitev, predvsem pa redno gnojenje z
vsemi potrebnimi hranljivimi snovmi. Kombinacija pripravkov sera floredepot (tla), sera florena (tekoËe gnojilo z ûelezom),
sera flore daydrops (dnevno gnojilo), sera florenette A (gnojilo v tabletah) in sera CO2-naprave za gnojenje omogoËi bujno
rast rastlin in stabilne razmere v vaöem akvariju.
Uporaba: Indikatorsko tekoËino pred uporabo pretresti!
1. Odvijte piramidni pokrov in ga tik pod rob napolnite z akvarijsko vodo (cca 1,5 ml).
2. Dodajte 3 – 4 kapljice indikatorske tekoËine in ponovno namestite spodnji del.
3. Obrnite testno napravo in jo s priseskom navpiËno priËvrstite v akvarij (Glej sl. 3). Na vsak naËin upoötevajte zaporedje, ker

bi drugaËe lahko dobili napaËne meritve ali pa bi lahko priölo do poökodb.
Pomembno: Pazite na to, da bo spodnji votel del samo delno napolnjen z vodo.

4. Primerjalno karto z barvami prilepite na zunanjo stran akvarijskega stekla v bliûini testne naprave, tako boste lahko barve
neposredno primerjali.

5. Ko mine nekaj Ëasa v sera CO2-trajnem Testu barve zbledijo. V tem primeru morate napravo za testiranje ponovno napol-
niti z akvarijsko vodo in indikatorsko tekoËino, kakor je opisano pod toËkami 1 – 3. Po potrebi testno napravo oËistite.

6. V primeru, Ëe pokrovËka na testni napravi ne morete sneti ali pa to napravite le s teûavo, pomeni, da se je posuöilo sili-

konsko mazilo na O-obroËu. V tem primer z majhnim izvijaËem previdno odvijte in dvignite pokrov in namaûite O-obroË s silikons-
kim mazilom.

Opozorilo: sera CO2-trajni Test reagira na spremembo koliËine CO2 z akvarijski vodi z 30 – 60 minutami zakasnitve. »e se koliËi-
na vode v testni napravi nenavadno hitro menja, to pomeni, da pokrov ne tesni. Preverite in naravnajte lego pokrova, Ëe s tem
problema niste reöili, to pomeni da je O-obroË obrabljen in da ga morate zamenjati. Po uporabi stekleniËko z reagentom dobro
zaprite. Shranite pri sobni temperaturi (15 – 25°C) in zaöËitite pred svetlobo. Kakovostne proizvode sera lahko nabavite v spe-
cializiranih trgovinah, kjer vam bodo tudi svetovali.
Zastopnik za SI: HP Hobby Program d.o.o., 2311 HoËe

GR ÃÃååííééêêYYòò  DDëëççññïïööïïññßßååòò
Ôá õäñüâéá öõôÜ åßíáé æùíôáíïß ïñãáíéóìïß dïõ ÷ñåéÜæïíôáé óùóôü öùôéóìü, áëëÜ dñùôßóôùò, óõ÷íP ëßdáíóç ìå üëá ôá èñådôéêÜ

óõóôáôéêÜ ãéá ôçí õãéP ôïõò áíÜdôõîç. Óõíäõáóìüò ôïõ õdïóôñpìáôïò sera floredepot, sera florena (õãñü ëßdáóìá ìåôÜëëùí êáé

óéäPñïõ), sera flore daydrops (çìåñPóéá ëßdáíóç), sera florenette A (ôáìdëYôåò ëßdáíóçò), êáé ôï óyóôçìá ëßdáíóçò äéïîåéäßïõ sera
CO2 fertilization system åîáóöáëßæïõí Yíôïíç áíÜdôõîç öõôpí êáé äéáôPñçóç óôáèåñpí dáñáìYôñùí íåñïy óôï åíõäñåßï óáò.

ÏÏääççããßßååòò  ÷÷ññPPóóççòò:: ÁíáêéíPóôå êáëÜ ôï öéáëßäéï ìå ôï äéÜëõìá ôïõ äåßêôç dñéí ádü ôçí ÷ñPóç!

1. ÁöáéñYóôå ôï dõñáìéäïåéäYò êádÜêé êáé ãåìßóôå ôï ìå íåñü ádü ôï åíõäñåßï (dåñ. 1.5ml), ìY÷ñé êÜôù ádü ôï ÷åßëïò.

2. DñïóèYóôå 3-4 óôáãüíåò ádü ôï äéÜëõìá ôïõ äåßêôç êáé ådáíáôïdïèåôPóôå ôï êádÜêé.

3. ÁíôéóôñYøôå ôï ôåóô êáé êïëëPóôå ôï êÜèåôá óôï ãõáëß ôïõ åíõäñåßïõ (âëYπå ååééêê.. 3) ÷ñçóéìïdïépíôáò ôçí âåíôïyæá. ÁêïëïõèPóôå ôç

äéáäéêáóßá dñïóåêôéêÜ áëëépò ìdïñåß ôá ádïôåëYóìáôá íá åßíáé åóöáëìYíá P íá êáôáóôñYøåôå ôï ôåóô!

DDññïïóóïï÷÷PP:: Âåâáéùèåßôå üôé ôï êõñôü ìYñïò êÜôù ádü ôï ôåóô åßíáé ìüíï ìåñéêpò ãåìÜôï ìå íåñü.

4. ÔïdïèåôPóôå ôï ÷ñùìáôéêü äéÜãñáììá óôï åîùôåñéêü ìYñïò ôïõ åíõäñåßïõ êïíôÜ óôï ôåóô ãéá åyêïëç óyãêñéóç ôùí ÷ñùìáôéêpí

ìåôñPóåùí.

5. ÌåôÜ ádü dáñáôåôáìYíç ÷ñPóç ôï ÷ñpìá óôï åóùôåñéêü ôïõ ôåóô èá áôïíPóåé. ’Ïôáí áõôü óõìâåß, îáíáãåìßóôå ìå ôï äéÜëõìá äåßêôç

êáé íåñü ôïõ åíõäñåßïõ üdùò dåñéãñÜöåôáé dáñádÜíù 1 ìå 3. Êáèáñßóôå ôï ôåóô. 

6. Åöüóïí áíôéìåôùdßóåôå äõóêïëßá óôï Üíïéãìá ôïõ êádáêéïy ôïõ ôåóô, óçìáßíåé üôé Y÷åé îåñáèåß ï äáêôyëéïò óôåãáíïdïßçóçò. Óå áõôP

ôçí dåñßdôùóç áöáéñYóôå ôï êádÜêé dñïóåêôéêÜ ìå Yíá êáôóáâßäé êáé ëédÜíåôå ôïí äáêôyëéï ìå óéëéêüíç.

DDññïïóóïï÷÷PP:: ï äåßêôçò sera CO2 long-term indicator áëëçëådéäñÜ ìå ôéò áëëáãYò ôïõ CO2 óôï íåñü ôïõ åíõäñåßïõ. Ï ÷ñüíïò áíôßäñáóçò

ìdïñåß íá dáñïõóéÜæåé õóôYñçóç ôçò ôÜîçò ôùí 30 ìå 60 ëådôpí. Áí ôï ådßdåäï ôïõ íåñïy ìYóá óôï ôåóô áëëÜæåé ádüôïìá, óçìáßíåé üôé

ôï êádÜêé äåí åßíáé êáëÜ êëåéóìYíï P üôé ï äáêôyëéïò óôåãáíïdïßçóçò Y÷åé îåñáèåß êáé dñYdåé íá áíôéêáôáóôáèåß. Dáñáêáëïyìå åëYãîôå

êáé dñÜîåôå áíáëüãùò. Êëåßóôå êáëÜ ôï öéáëßäéï ìåôÜ ôçí ÷ñPóç ôïõ. ÖõëÜîôå ôï ôåóô óå èåñìïêñáóßá äùìáôßïõ (15-25°C) êáé ádïöyãåôå

ôçí ádåõèåßáò Yêèåóç ôïõ óå çëéáêü öùò. Ïé dëçñïöïñßåò ãéá ôá dïéïôéêÜ dñïúüíôá sera dáñY÷ïíôáé ádü åîåéäéêåõìYíá êáôáóôPìáôá.

H  Felhaszn·l·si inform·ciÛ
A vÌzi nˆvÈnyek ÈlŒlÈnyek Ès az egÈszsÈges nˆvekedÈs Ès a telt, zˆld levelek ÈrdekÈben helyes megvil·gÌt·sra Ès
mindenekelŒtt valamennyi fontos t·panyaggal valÛ rendszeres tr·gy·z·sra van sz¸ksÈg¸k. A sera floredepot (talajalap), sera
florena (folyÈkony vas teljes tr·gya), sera flore daydrops (napi tragya), sera florenette A (tr·gyatablett·k), valamint a sera CO2-
ellátórendszer gondoskodik a gyˆnyˆr˚ nˆvÈnynˆvekedÈsrŒl Ès a stabil vÌzviszonyokrÛl az ÷n akv·rium·ban.
Haszn·lati informáciÛ: Az indik·torfolyadÈkot haszn·lat elŒtt fel kell r·zni!
1. A piramisform·j˙ fedelet levenni Ès pontosan a szÈlÈig megtˆlteni az akv·rium vizÈvel (kb. 1,5 ml).
2. 3-4 csepp CO2 indik·torfolyadÈkot adagolni hozz· Ès az alj·t ismÈt felhelyezni.
3. A tesztkÈsz¸lÈket megfordÌtani Ès a tapadókoronggal f¸ggŒlegesen az akv·riumhoz rˆgzÌteni (lsd. 3. ·bra). KÈrj¸k, hogy

feltÈtlen¸l ebben a sorrendben j·rjon el, nem fordÌtva. Az hib·s mÈrÈsekhez Ès adott esetben k·rosod·sokhoz vezethet!
Fontos: ‹gyeljen arra, hogy az alsÛ ¸reges teret csak rÈszben tˆltse meg vÌzzel.

4. A szÌn-ˆsszehasonlÌtÛ k·rty·t kÌv¸lrŒl ragassza az akv·rium oldal·ra a tesztkÈsz¸lÈk kˆzelÈben, mi·ltal kˆzvetlen szÌn-
ˆsszehasonlit·s lehetsÈges.

5. Kis idŒ m˙lva elhalv·nyulnak a sera CO2-tartÛs teszt szÌnei. Ebben az esetben a tesztkÈsz¸lÈket ismÈt fel kell tˆlteni
akv·riumvÌzzel Ès indik·torfolyadÈkkal az 1-3. pontok alatt ismertetettek szerint. Ha sz¸ksÈges, a tesztkÈsz¸lÈket meg kell
tisztÌtani.

6. Ha a tesztkÈsz¸lÈk fedele nem vagy csak nagyon nehezen levehetŒ, ˙gy az O-gy˚r˚ szilikonzsÌrz·sa besz·radt. Ekkor a fede-
let egy kis csavarh˙zÛval folyamatosan, de Ûvatosan csavarva leemelni Ès az O-gy˚r˚t szilikonzsÌrral bekenni.

Figyelem: A CO2-tartalom az akv·riumvÌzben valÛ v·ltoz·s·r· a sera CO2-tartÛs teszt 30-60 perc kÈsÈssel reag·l. Ha a teszt-
kÈsz¸lÈkben a vÌz·ll·s szokatlanul gyorsan v·ltozik, a fedÈl nem z·r tˆmÌtetten. EllenŒrizze Ès korrig·lja a fedÈl elhelyezke-
dÈsÈt. Ha a problÈm·t ezzel nem oldotta meg, ˙gy az O-gy˚r˚ ment tˆnkre Ès ki kell cserÈlni. Használat után a reagensüveget
azonnal jól lezárni. SzobahŒmérsékleten (15-25 °C) és fénytŒl védett helyen tárolni. A sera minõségi termékeket és a tanácsa-
dást szakkereskedésben kapja meg.

PL  Informacje o zastosowaniu
Roúliny akwariowe sπ istotami øywymi, ktÛre – aby mog≥y zdrowo rosnπÊ i osiπgnπÊ g≥Íbokπ zieleÒ liúci – potrzebujπ pra-
wid≥owego oúwietlenia, a nade wszystko regularnego nawoøenia wszystkimi waønymi sk≥adnikami odøywczymi. Mieszanina
preparatów SERA floredepot (¿wir denny), SERA florena (p3ynny nawóz na bazie ¿elaza i sk3adników mineralnych), SERA flore
daydrops (nawóz do codziennego stosowania), SERA florenette A (nawóz w tabletkach) równie dobrze jak SERA CO2-instalac-
ja do nawo¿enia powoduje bujny wzrost roœlin i stabilny stan wody w twoim akwarium.
Instrukcja stosowania: Przed uøyciem dobrze wstrzπsnπÊ buteleczkÍ z roztworem!
1. ZdjπÊ zakrÍtkÍ o kszta≥cie piramidy i nape≥niÊ jπ wodπ akwariowπ tuø poniøej krawÍdzi (ok. 1,5 ml).
2. DodaÊ 3 – 4 krople roztworu wskaünika i na≥oøyÊ zakrÍtkÍ.
3. ObrÛciÊ naczynie pomiarowe z gÛry na dÛ≥ i przytwierdziÊ pionowo do szyby akwarium (patrz rys. 3) przy pomocy przy-

ssawki. Naleøy postÍpowaÊ zgodnie z tπ instrukcjπ, a nie w øaden inny sposÛb. Niew≥aúciwe dzia≥anie mog≥oby prowadziÊ
do uzyskania b≥Ídnych wynikÛw, a nawet do uszkodzenia urzπdzenia testujπcego!
Waøne: Naleøy zwrÛciÊ uwagÍ, øe przestrzeÒ poniøej wg≥Íbienia by≥a tylko czÍúciowo wype≥niona wodπ.

4. Przy≥oøyÊ skalÍ kolorystycznπ do zewnÍtrznej szyby akwarium obok urzπdzenia testujπcego, tak aby kolory mog≥y byÊ bez-
poúrednio porÛwnane.

5. Po pewnym okresie czasu kolory w urzπdzeniu pomiarowym tracπ barwÍ. W takim przypadku urzπdzenie testujπce musi
byÊ ponownie nape≥nione wodπ akwariowπ i roztworem wskaünika jak opisano w punktach 1 – 3. WyczyúciÊ urzπdzenie
testujπce.

6. Jeúli nie moøna zdjπÊ zakrÍtki naczynia pomiarowego lub moøna to zrobiÊ jedynie przy uøyciu si≥y, oznacza to, øe smar sili-
konowy uszczelki wysech≥. W takim przypadku naleøy ostroønie zdjπÊ zakrÍtkÍ uøywajπc úrubokrÍtu i nasmarowaÊ ponow-
nie uszczelkÍ silikonem.

Waøne: SERA CO2-test d≥ugotrwa≥y reaguje na zmiany zawartoúci CO2 w wodzie akwariowej z opÛünieniem 30 – 60 minut. Jeúli
poziom wody w urzπdzeniu pomiarowym bÍdzie siÍ zmienia≥ nadzwyczaj szybko, oznacza to, øe zakrÍtka nie przylega szczel-
nie. WÛwczas naleøy sprawdziÊ i poprawiÊ po≥oøenie zakrÍtki. Jeúli pomimo to problem nie zostanie rozwiπzany, to przyczy-
na leøy po stronie uszczelki. Musi byÊ ona wymieniona na nowπ. Zamknij buteleczkÍ z odczynnikami bezpoœrednio pro u¿yciu.
Przechowywaæ w temperaturze pokojowej (15 – 25° C) z dala od œwiat3a. Wysokiej jakoœci produkty firmy SERA i fachowe po-
rady s1 dostêpne w sklepach zoologicznych i akwarystycznych.

CZ  InformaËnÌ popis
Vodní rostliny jsou ûiví tvorovÈ a pot¯ebují pro sv˘j zdrav˝ r˘st a sytÏ zelenÈ listy správnÈ osvÏtlení a p¯edevöím pravidelnÈ
hnojení vöemi d˘leûit˝mi ûivinami. Kombinace sera floredepot (základ dna), sera florena (tekutÈ Fe-kompletní hnojivo), sera
flore daydrops (tekutÈ dennÈ hnojivo), sera florenette A (hnojivo v tabletách) jakoû i sera CO2-hnojící systÈm se stará o bujny
r˘st rostlin a stabilní pomÏry ve vodÏ ve Vaöem akváriu.
InformaËní popis: IndikaËní tekutinu p¯ed pouûitím prot¯epat!
1. UzávÏr ve formÏ pyramidy odejmout a tÈmÏ¯ po okraj naplnit akvarijní vodou (cca 1,5 ml).
2. P¯idat 3 – 4 kapky CO2-indikaËní tekutiny a spodní díl opÏt nasadit.
3. Testovací p¯ístroj otoËit a p¯ísavkami kolmo upevnit do akvária (viz obr. 3). Postupujte prosím p¯esnÏ v tomto po¯adí, ne

opaËne. M˘ûe to vÈst k chybám v mÏ¯ení a p¯ípadnÏ k poökození!
D˘leûitÈ: Dbejte na to, aby byl spodní dut˝ prostor naplnÏn vodou jen ËásteËnÏ.

4. Barevnou ökálu nalepit zvenËí na stÏnu akvária v blízkosti testovacího p¯ístroje, aby bylo moûnÈ p¯ímÈ porovnání barev.
5. Po urËitÈ dobÏ barvy v sera CO2-dlouhodobÈm indikátoru vyblednou. V tomto p¯ípadÏ musí b˝t testovací p¯ístroj znovu

naplnÏn akvarijní vodou a indikaËní tekutinou tak jak je popsáno v bodech 1. – 3. Testovací p¯ístroj p¯itom vyËistit.
6. Pokud se uzávÏr testovacího p¯ístroje nedá odejmout v˘bec nebo jen öpatnÏ, je silikonovÈ mazání “O”-krouûku vyschlÈ. Je

pak nutnÈ uzávÏr mal˝m öroubováËkem opatrnÏ sejmout a “O”-krouûek znovu namazat silikonem.
Pozor: Na zmÏnu obsahu CO2 v akvarijní vodÏ reaguje sera CO2-dlouhodob˝ indikátor se zpoûdÏním 30 – 60 minut. Pokud se

stav vody v testovacím p¯ístroji mÏní nezvykle rychle, netÏsní uzávÏr nebo je zpuch¯el˝ tÏsnící krouûek a musí se vymÏnit.
Prosím p¯ezkouöet a opravit. Po ukonËení zkouöky lahviËku dob¯e uzav¯ít. Skladovat v temnu p¯i pokojovÈ teplotÏ (15 – 25°C).
V˝robky vysokÈ kvality znaËky sera a odbornou radu ûádejte ve vaöem ZOO-obchodÏ nebo se obraùte p¯ímo na firmu sera CZ.
Distributor: Sera CZ s.r.o., Chlístovice 32, 284 01 Kutná Hora

TR  Kullan˝m bilgileri
Su bitkileri canl˝ varl˝klard˝r ve sal˝kl˝ geli˛me ve koyu ye˛il yaprak iÁin doru ˝˛˝kland˝rmaya ve en ˆnemlisi b¸t¸n ˆnemli bes-
leyici madde ile d¸zenli g¸brelemeye ihtiyaÁlar˝ vard˝r. sera floredepot (zemin), sera florena (demirli sıvı mineral gübreleyici),
sera flore daydrops (günlük gübreleyici), sera florenette A (gübreleme tabletleri) ve sera CO2 gübreleme sistemi ile kombina-
syon muhte˛em bitki büyümesini salar ve akvaryumunuzda dayanıklı su oranını salar.
Kullanma talimatî: Endikatˆr s˝v˝s˝n˝ kullanmadan ˆnce Áalkalay˝n˝z!
1. Piramit ˛eklindeki kapa˝ Áekiniz ve neredeyse kenar˝na kadar akvaryum suyu ile doldurunuz (yakla˛˝k 1,5 ml).
2. 3 – 4 damla CO2-endikatˆr s˝v˝s˝ kat˝n˝z ve alt k˝sm˝n˝ tekrar oturtunuz.
3. Deneme aletini Áeviriniz ve emici tutucu ile akvaryumda dikey olarak tutturunuz (bak˝n˝z ˛ekil 3). L¸tfen mutlaka bu s˝rala-

maya gˆre yap˝n˝z, tersine yapmay˝n˝z. Bu yanl˝˛ ˆlÁ¸mlere ve gerekirse hasarlara yol aÁabilir!
÷nemli: Alt bo˛ odan˝n sadece k˝smen su ile dolu olmas˝na dikkat ediniz.

4. Renk kar˛˝la˛t˝rma kart˝n˝, dolays˝z olarak renk kar˛˝la˛t˝rmas˝n˝ salayabilmek iÁin akvaryum cam˝na d˝˛ taraftan deneme
aletinin yak˝n˝na yap˝˛t˝r˝n˝z.

5. Bir zaman sonra sera CO2 uzun süreli test renkler solar. Bˆyle bir durumda deneme aleti, 1 – 3 noktalar˝nda belirtildii gibi
yeniden akvaryum suyu ve endikatˆr s˝v˝s˝ ile doldurulmal˝d˝r. Deneme aletini temizleyiniz.

6. Eer deneme aletinin kapa˝ aÁ˝lm˝yorsa veya zor aÁ˝l˝yorsa, o zaman O-halkas˝n˝n silikon ya˝ kurumu˛ demektir. O zaman

kapa˝ k¸Á¸k bir tornavida ile b¸t¸n taraftan dikkatlice kald˝r˝n˝z ve O-halkas˝n˝ silikon ya˝ ile yalay˝n˝z.

Dikkat: sera CO2 uzun süreli test akvaryum suyundaki CO2-miktar˝n˝n dei˛ikliklerine 30 – 60 dakika geÁ tepki gˆsterir. Eer
deneme aletindeki su seviyesi al˝˛˝lagelmemi˛ ˛ekilde h˝zl˝ dei˛ecek olursa, o zaman kapak tam s˝k˝ kapanm˝yor demektir.
L¸tfen kapa˝n oturduunu dentleyiniz ve d¸zeltiniz. Eer sorun bu ˛ekilde yinede ortadan kalkmayacak olursa, o zaman O-
halkas˝n˝n Áatlak olmas˝ndan ve dei˛tirilmek zorunda olmas˝ndan kaynaklanmaktad˝r. Kullandıktan sonra kapaı iyice kapatılır.
Oda sıcaklıında (15 – 25 °C) ve karanlıkta muhafaza ediniz. Çocukların ula˛amayacaı yerde bulundurunuz. Kaliteli sera ürün-
lerini ve gerekli bilgiyi, uzman maazalardan edinebilirsiniz.

DK  Brugsinformation
Vandplanter er levende væsener, der for at opnå en sund vækst og saftiggrønne blade, behøver rigtig belysning og regel-
mæssig gødning med alle vigtige næringsstoffer. En kombination af sera floredepot (bundlag), sera florena (flydende jern-
totalgødning), sera flore daydrops (dagligt gødning), sera florenette A (gødningstabletter), såvel som sera CO2-gødningsan-
læg sørger for en prægtig plantevækst og stabile forhold i Deres akvarium.
Brugsanvisning: Før brug rystes flasken grundigt!
1. Den pyramideformede kappe tages af, og fyldes til lige under kanten med akvarievand (ca. 1,5 ml).
2. 3 – 4 dråber CO2-indikatorvæske tilsættes og underdelen påsættes igen.
3. Testbeholderen drejes rundt og sættes med sugekoppen lodret i akvariet (se fig. 3). Gør det venligst i denne rækkefølge,

ikke omvendt. Dette kan føre til fejlmålinger og beskadigelser.
Vigtigt: Pas på at det nederste hulrum, kun er fyldt delvist med vand.

4. Farvekortet sættes yderst på akvarieruden i nærheden af testbeholderen, så en direkte farvesammenligning opnås.
5. Efter et stykke tid blegner farven i testbeholderen. Så må man fylde beholderen med akvarievand og indikatorvæske igen

som under punkt 1 – 3 beskrevet. Beholderen renses først.

6. Hvis kappen på beholderen er blevet svær at fjerne, er silikonefedtet på O-ringen indtørret. Så må man forsigtigt fjerne kap-
pen med en lille skruetrækker, og påføre O-ringen silikonefedt.

Pas på: Ved ændringer af CO2-indholdet i akvarievandet, reagerer sera CO2-langtids-indikator med 30 – 60 min. forsinkelse. Hvis
vandstanden i testbeholderen ændrer sig hurtigt, er kappen ikke lukket ordentligt eller O-ringen er ødelagt og skal udskiftes.
Kontroller og korriger venligst placeringen af kappen. Sæt proppen på reagensflasken umiddelbart efter brug. Opbevares
mørkt og ved stuetemperatur (15 – 25°C). sera kvalitetsprodukter og rådgivning finder De i faghandelen.

GUS »»ÌÌÒÒÚÚÛÛÍÍˆ̂ËËˇ̌  ÔÔÓÓ  ÔÔËËÏÏÂÂÌÌÂÂÌÌËË˛̨
Âîäíûå dàñòåíèÿ – yòî æèâûå ñóùåñòâà, êîòîdûì òdåáóåòñÿ íå òîëüêî ïdàâèëüíîå îñâåùåíèå, íî è, ïdåæäå âñåãî,

dåãóëÿdíàÿ ïîäêîdìêà âñåìè âàæíûìè ïèòàòåëüíûìè âåùåñòâàìè, íåîáõîäèìûìè äëÿ èõ çäîdîâîãî dîñòà.

Êîìáèíèdîâàííîå ïdèìåíåíèå SERA ôôëëîîddååääååïïîîòò  (SERA floredepot, ñóáñòdàò ãdóíòà), SERA ôôëëîîddååííàà (SERA florena, æèäêîå

æåëåçîñîäådæàùåå ìèíådàëüíîå óäîádåíèå), SERA ôôëëîîddåå  ääååééääddîîïïññ  (SERA flore daydrops, åæåäíåâíîå óäîádåíèå), SERA
ôôëëîîddååííååòòòòåå  A (SERA florenette A, òàáëåòèdîâàííîå óäîádåíèå) è SERA ññèèññòòååììàà  óóääîîááddååííèèÿÿ  CO2 (SERA CO2 fertilization
system) ãàdàíòèdóåò áódíûé dîñò dàñòåíèé è ñòàáèëüíîå ñîñòîÿíèå âîäû â Âàøåì àêâàdèóìå.

ÓÓêêààççààííèèÿÿ  ïïîî  ïïddèèììååííååííèèpp:: áóòûëêó ñ èíäèêàòîdíûì dàñòâîdîì ïådåä óïîòdåáëåíèåì âçáîëòàòü!

1. Ñíèìèòå ïèdàìèäàëüíóp êdûøêó è íàïîëíèòå åå âîäîé èç àêâàdèóìà ÷óòü íèæå êdàÿ (îêîëî 1,5 ìë).
2. Äîáàâüòå 3 – 4 êàïëè èíäèêàòîdíîãî dàñòâîdà è óñòàíîâèòå ïèdàìèäàëüíóp êdûøêó íà ìåñòî.

3. Ïdèêdåïèòå óñòdîéñòâî äëÿ òåñòèdîâàíèÿ âådòèêàëüíî, ñ ïîìîùüp ïdèëàãàåìîé ïdèñîñêè, ê âíóòdåííåé ñòåíêå

àêâàdèóìà (ñìîòdè ddèèññ.. 3). Ïdîâåäèòå äàííóp ïdîöåäódó òùàòåëüíî, â ïdîòèâíîì ñëó÷àå yòî ìîæåò ïdèâåñòè ê

íåòî÷íûì èçìådåíèÿì. 

ÎÎááddààòòèèòòåå  ââííèèììààííèèåå:: íèæíÿÿ ïîëîñòü óñòdîéñòâà äîëæíà áûòü òîëüêî ÷àñòè÷íî çàïîëíåíà âîäîé.

4. Ïdèêëåéòå òàáëèöó öâåòîâ, ê íàdóæíîé ñòåíêå àêâàdèóìà dÿäîì ñ çàêdåïëåííûì Âàìè óñòdîéñòâîì òàê, ÷òîáû Âàì

óäîáíî áûëî ñdàâíèâàòü öâåòà.

5. xådåç íåêîòîdîå âdåìÿ öâåò â óñòdîéñòâå äëÿ òåñòèdîâàíèÿ íà÷íåò áëåêíóòü. Åñëè yòî ïdîèçîøëî – íàïîëíèòå

óñòdîéñòâî âîäîé èç àêâàdèóìà è èíäèêàòîdíûì dàñòâîdîì êàê óêàçàíî â ï.ï. 1 – 3. Íå çàáûâàéòå ïådèîäè÷åñêè

÷èñòèòü óñòdîéñòâî äëÿ òåñòèdîâàíèÿ.

6. Â ñëó÷àå, åñëè ïèdàìèäàëüíàÿ êdûøêà óñòdîéñòâà îòêdûâàåòñÿ ñ òdóäîì, çíà÷èò ñèëèêîí íà êîëüöåâîé ïdîêëàäêå

âûñîõ. Îñòîdîæíî ïdèïîäíèìèòå êdûøêó ñ ïîìîùüp ìàëåíüêîé îòâådòêè è ñìàæüòå ïdîêëàäêó ñèëèêîíîì.

ÂÂààææííîî::  SERA CO2--òòååññòò  ääëëèèòòååëëüüííîîããîî  ääååééññòòââèèÿÿ  (SERA CO2 long-term indicator) dåàãèdóåò íà èçìåíåíèå ódîâíÿ ñîäådæàíèÿ

CO2 â âîäå ñ çàäådæêîé îò 30 äî 60 ìèíóò. Åñëè ódîâåíü âîäû â óñòdîéñòâå äëÿ òåñòèdîâàíèÿ áûñòdî ìåíÿåòñÿ, çíà÷èò

êdûøêà çàêdûòà íå ïëîòíî èëè êîëüöåâàÿ ïdîêëàäêà dàññîõëàñü. Ïdîâådüòå óñòàíîâêó êdûøêè è ïdîêëàäêó. Åñëè

ïdîêëàäêà èçíîñèëàñü – çàìåíèòå íà íîâóp. Ïîñëå óïîòdåáëåíèÿ áóòûëêó ñ dåàãåíòîì ñdàçó æå ïëîòíî çàêdûòü.

Õdàíèòü ïdè êîìíàòíîé òåìïådàòódå (15 – 25° C), â çàùèùåííîì îò ñâåòà ìåñòå. ÕÕddààííèèòòüü  ââ  ííååääîîññòòóóïïííîîìì  ääëëÿÿ  ääååòòååéé  ììååññòòåå..

Êà÷åñòâåííûå òîâàdû SERA, à òàêæå íåîáõîäèìóp èíôîdìàöèp âû ìîæåòå ïîëó÷èòü â ñïåöèàëèçèdîâàííûõ ìàãàçèíàõ.

Farve Diagnose, virkning, modvirkning

blå for lidt CO2, planterne mistrives, CO2-tilsætning øges (brugsanvisning af gødningsanlægget følges)
mørkegrøn rigtigt CO2-koncentration

lysegrøn for meget CO2, fiskene står og gisper i overfladen og svømmer krampagtigt igennem vandet, CO2-tilsæt-
ning formindskes, og der gennemluftes kraftigt

SzÌn MegÌtÈlÈs, kihat·sok, ellenintÈzkedÈsek

kÈk t˙l kevÈs CO2, nˆvÈnyek nem fejlŒdnek, CO2 bevitelt megemelni (a tr·gy·zÛ berendezÈs haszn·lati
utasÌt·s·t betartani)

sˆtÈtzˆld CO2 megfelelŒ

vil·goszˆld t˙l sok CO2, a halak nehezen lÈlegezve ·llnak a vÌz felszÌnÈn vagy ˆsszevissza ˙szk·lnak, CO2 bevitelt
csˆkkenteni, jÛl kiszellŒztetni Ès a CO2-t kihajtani

Barva Ugotovitev, posledice, ukrepanje
modra premalo CO2, rastline usihajo, zviöajte dovod CO2 (upoötevajte navodilo za uporabo naprave za gnojenje)

temno zelena pravilna koliËina CO2

svetlo zelena preveË CO2, ribe teûko dihajo in se zadrûujejo pri vodni povröini ali vzvratno plavajo, zmanjöajte dotok CO2
dobro prezraËujte in odstranite CO2

xxññppììáá ÁÁîîééïïëëüüããççóóçç,,  ááddïïôôååëëYYóóììááôôáá  êêááéé  ääééïïññèèùùôôééêêYYòò  ååííYYññããååééååòò

ìdëå Yëëåéøç CO2. Ôá öõôÜ äåí áíádôyóóïíôáé êáíïíéêÜ. ÁõîPóôå ôçí äüóç CO2. ÁêïëïõèPóôå ôéò ïäçãßåò ÷ñPóçò ôïõ

óõóôPìáôïò CO2 fertilization system

óêïyñï dñÜóéíï óùóôü ådßdåäï CO2

áíïéêôü

dñÜóéíï

õdåñâïëéêü CO2. Ôá øÜñéá âáñéáíáóáßíïõí êïíôÜ óôçí ådéöÜíåéá ôïõ íåñïy P êïëõìdïyí dáñÜîåíá. Ìåépóôå ôç

÷ïñPãçóç CO2. Ïîõãïípóôå ôï íåñü ãéá ôçí åîáYñùóç ôïõ CO2 ádü ôï íåñü

Barva Posouzení, úËinek, protiopat¯ení
modrá málo CO2, rostliny ûivo¯í, zv˝öit p¯ívod CO2 (dodrûet návod k pouûití hnojícího systÈmu)

tmavÏ zelená správn˝ obsah CO2

svÏtle zelená p¯íliö mnoho CO2, ryby visí u hladiny a tÏûce d˝chají nebo trhavÏ plavou ve vodÏ; sníûit p¯ívod CO2, dob¯e
provzduönit a CO2 vypudit

Renk Deerlendirme, tesir, kar˛˝t tedbirler

mavi Áok az CO2, bitkiler peri˛an olmakta, CO2-tedarikini y¸kseltiniz (g¸breleme sisteminin kullan˝m bilgilerine dikkat
ediniz)

koyu ye˛i doru CO2 seviyesi

aÁ˝k ye˛il Áok fazla CO2, bal˝klar zor nefes alarak su y¸zeyinde duruyorlar veya aniden su iÁerisinden s˝Ár˝yorlar, CO2-teda-
rikini azalt˝n˝z, iyi havaland˝r˝n˝z ve CO2 yi Á˝kart˝n˝z

◊◊‚‚ååòò ÎÎööååííêêàà,,  ââîîççääååééññòòââèèåå,,  ííååîîááõõîîääèèììûûåå  ììååddûû

ãîëóáîé íåäîñòàòî÷íî CO2. Dàñòåíèÿ íå áóäóò dàñòè äîëæíûì îádàçîì. Óâåëè÷èòü äîçèdîâêó CO2. Ñëåäîâàòü

èíñòdóêöèè ïî èñïîëüçîâàíèp ñèñòåìû óäîádåíèÿ CO2

òåìíî-çåëåíûé ïdàâèëüíûé ódîâåíü CO2

ñâåòëî-

çåëåíûé

ñëèøêîì âûñîêèé ódîâåíü CO2. Dûáû ñîádàëèñü ó ïîâådõíîñòè, òÿæåëî äûøàò èëè ïëàâàpò

íåíîdìàëüíî. Ñíèçüòå äîçèdîâêó CO2. Ïdîâåäèòå àydàöèp âîäû ñ òåì, ÷òîáû óäàëèòü èçëèøêè CO2

FI  Käyttöohje
Akvaariokasvit ovat eläviä olentoja jotka vaativat oikean valaistuksen ja ennenkaikkea jatkuvat ravitsemisen kaikilla tarpeellisil-
la ravintoaineilla saavuttaakseen terveen kasvun ja syvän vihreät lehdet. Yhdistelemällä sera floredepotia (pohjaravinne), sera
florenaa (nestemäinen rauta ja mineraaliravinne), sera flore daydropsia (joka päivänen lannoite), sera florenette A (ravinto-
tabletti) sekä sera CO2 lannoitusjärjestelmällä saavutat kasvuston nopean kasvun ja vakaat vesiolosuhteet akvaariossasi.
Käyttöohjeet: Ravista indikaattorineste hyvin ennen käyttöä!
1. Poista pyramiidinmuotoinen hattu ja täytä se hiukan alle reunaan saakka akvaariovedellä (n. 1,5 ml).
2. Lisää 3 – 4 tippaa testiliuosta ja aseta pohjaosa takaisin paikoilleen.
3. Käännä mittayksikkö oikeinpäin ja kiinnitä se pystysuoraan imukupilla (kuva 3) akvaarioon. Toimi ohjeen mukaan eikä toisin

jotta välttyisit virheellisiltä tuloksilta tai mittayksikön vahingoittumiselta.
Tärkeää: Pidä huoli että alimmainen osa täyttyy vain osittain vedellä.

4. Liimaa värikartta akvaariolasin ulkopuolelle mittauslaitteen lähelle niin että värejä on helppo verrata.
5. Jonkun ajan kuluttua testiyksikön värit alkavat haaleta. Silloin on mittarin vesi ja testiliuos vaihdettava katso kohdat 1 – 3.

Tarpeen vaatiessa testiyksikkö on puhdistettava.

6. Jos testiyksikön hattu on juuttunut kiini tai vaikeasti irrotettavissa on silikooni O renkaassa kuivunut. Tällöin on hattu irro-
tettava varovasti ruuvimeisselillä vääntäen ja O rengas on voideltava silikoonilla uudelleen.

Tärkeää: sera CO2 jatkuvanäyttöinen mittauslaite reagoi veden CO2 arvojen muutoksiin noin 30 – 60 min. viiveellä. Jos veden
pintataso testilaitteessa alenee epätavallisen nopeasti, laitteen hattu ei ole tiiviisti kiinitetty. Tarkista ja korjaa hatun kiinitys.
Jollei ongelma korjaannu syy on viottuneessa tiivisterenkaassa joka on uusittava. Sulje reagenssipullon korkki hyvin välit-
tömästi käytön jälkeen. Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä (15 – 25°C) ja valolta suojattuna. sera laatutuotteita ja informaatiota on
saatavilla erikoisliikkeistä.

Väri Virhe, syy, toimenpide
sininen liian vähän CO2, kasvit kasvavat huonosti. Lisää CO2 annostusta (seuraa laitteen käyttöohjeita)

tummanvihreä CO2 arvot oikein

vaaleanvihreä liikaa CO2 kalat hengittävät voimakkaasti lähellä vedenpintaa tai uivat nykivin liikkein. Alenna CO2 annos-
tusta, ilmasta voimakkaasti jotta CO2 haihtuisi vedestä

Kolor Ocena, skutki, úrodki zapobiegawcze

niebieski niewystarczaj1ca zawartoœæ CO2; roœliny bÍdπ s3abo rosn1æ. Zwiêkszyæ dozowanie CO2 (zgodnie z instruk-
cj1 u¿ycia SERA CO2-instalacji do nawoøenia)

ciemnozielony prawid≥owa zawartoúÊ CO2

jasnozielony zbyt wysoka zawartoúÊ CO2; ryby ciÍøko oddychaja przy powierzchni wody lub poruszaja siÍ zrywami.
ObniøyÊ dozowanie CO2, dobrze napowietrzyÊ i usunπÊ CO2 z wody
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